HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE TOLMAY

20 January 2026
DIRECTIVE
FAMILY COURT BEFORE JUDGE TOLMAY

TERM 1 - WEEK 2

Week of 26 to 30 January 2026

1. Kindly find hereunder the Family Court roll for the week of 26 January 2026.

2. The Family Court roll is divided as follows:
¢ Oddnumbered matters (i.e. 1, 3, 5 etc.) will be heard before Judge Tolmay.
e Even numbered matters (i.e. 2, 4, 6 etc.) will be heard before Acting Judge

Van Niekerk (Please contact Ms Tshepang Mpuru TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za in

relation to Acting Judge Van Niekerk’s roll).

3. The allocation before Judge Tolmay is the following:

e Monday, 26 January 2026 at 10h00 - all odd numbered unopposed
divorces and all Rule 43 matters (opposed and unopposed) will be heard.
e Tuesday, 27 January 20246 at 10h00 - all odd numbered other family court

matters, all opposed divorces and urgent family court matters will be heard

4, NO further documents may be uploaded on Caselines!

5. Parties must ensure that all relevant papers are filed (i.e. notice of set down,
practice notes and draft order). Requests to upload further papers must be sent

to NNair@judiciary.org.za. A practice note setting out the nature of the case, a
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10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

summary of the facts and arguments must be filed before close of business on 22

January 2026.

The master bundle must be properly indexed and paginated, annexures must be
clearly marked and separated. Failure to adhere to this will result in your matter

being removed from the roll.

Matters that do not appear on Caselines by close of business (16h00pm) on 22
January 2026 will not be dealt with. If practitioners experience any problem in this

regard the Judge’s Secretary must be informed by email by 21 January 2026.

In divorce matters where there are minor children - viva voce evidence is required.

In divorce matters where there are no minor children, and no evidence affidavit

was uploaded by 16h00 on 22 January 2026 — viva voce evidence is required.

Witnesses are urged to dress appropriately should they appear in court.

. All matters will be heard in open court - please see the day-roll for the court that

will be used for the hearing).

All introductions will be done in chambers in office 148 at the Palace of Justice at

092h30am. Please be punctual.

Please indicate any postponements, settlements or removals timeously. Same may

be communicated through email to NNair@judiciary.org.za.

Parties are reminded to ensure that the case number, roll number and parties

names on the draft orders are correct as well as all annexures.

Only 1 draft order is required to be handed up.
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16. The general Family Court Directives are to be STRICTLY complied with.

17. With regard to urgent family court matters — please note that there will be strict
compliance with the rules pertaining to urgency especially in light of the short

turnaround time in the Family Court.

18. Kindly circulate this directive to all necessary parties.

Kind regards

Nicole Nair
Secretary to the Honourable Madam Justice Tolmay J
High Court of South Africa
Gauteng Division, Pretoria
W fl c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Street, Pretoria, 0002
A - A Tel: 012 314 9079
Chamber 148, Palace of Justice
CFCE OF Tae Coer e Email: NNair@judiciary.org.za
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FAMILY COURT ROLL -26 JANUARY 2026

ODD NUMBERED MATTERS BEFORE JUSTICE TOLMAY

EVEN NUMBERED MATTERS BEFORE ACTING JUDGE VAN NIEKERK

DIVORCES

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

MONNAKGOTLA KM

DYUSHU V
ABRAHAM A
FOURIE DJ
CRONIJED
GOLDSMITH ER
BERGH EM
KAPP E

NORIE GI
SCHUTTE GJ
MASEKO KAl
MPHULE LJ
LANGA LC
ALBERTYN M
MOKONYANE MMP
KUPA MR
ROBBERTSE N
THELMA NK
KONDLO N
VAN DER SCHYF ON
MUNYAI PN
GALANE RJ
MAREMA SI
FRANCA SL

JACOBS S

VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS

VS

BLOSE S
DYUSHU SC
ABRAHAM PA
GA FOURIE
CRONJE HM
GOLDSMITH AR
BERGH JMJ
KAPP NG
TRIEGAARDT KL
SCHUTTED
MASEKO HT
MATHYE TJ
LANGA BC
ALBERTYN J
NENGOVHELA T
KUPA PC
ROBBERTSE |
DAVID NM
KONDLO S

VAN DER MERWE S
MUNYAI DT
GALANE SS
MAREMA MH
FRANCA RE

JACOBS WR

084081/25
144567/25
181326/25
148864/25
076915/24
162157/25
117991/24
153311/25
161089/25
130308/24
167752/25
161040/25
151201/25
188368/25
065323/25
065383/23
195818/25
135382/25
101482/25
179514/25
158528/25
085046/24
138345/24
177711/25

202183/25




26. WOLMARANS S VS
27. VAN ZYLS VS

28. VAN DER WESTHUIZEN Y VS

29. NELL BA VS
30. FISCHER J VS
31. ASCHENDORFF A VS

UNOPPOSED RULE 43

32. MASHILOANE KM VS

OPPOSED RULE 43

WOLMARANS MJ

VAN ZYL BRL

VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J

NELL WJ
FISCHER DH

ASCHENDORFF

MASHILOANE B

UNOPPOSED OTHER FAMILY MATTERS

33. OLAYIWOLAIT VS
34. ALBERTS M VS
35. GREYBER VS
36. TESAR A VS
37. MFOLO BR VS
38. LOUBSER CK VS
39. SHINGANGE HR VS
40. MONYELEOTE MM VS
41. THEMAS +1 VS
42. LETSOALO RT VS
43. SMITH WL VS
44. SUMBANA K VS
45. KUBHEKA BF + 1 VS
46. MUGERI D VS

OLAYIWOLA OS
EX PARTE
EX PARTE
TESAR VK

MABUDI RA

VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN D

GEPF +2

DEP OF HOME AFFAIRS

EX PARTE
EX PARTE
MARX C
DEMAN AH
EX PARTE

NANGAMMBI R

142756/25
195251/25
035672/25
043329/23
047032/22

10476/18

087258/23

130624/25
180635/25
139819/25
112962/25
086636/23
154441/25
054408/25
169238/25
045170/25
112311/25
211911/25
045143/24
193446/25

001719/23




OPPOSED OTHER FAMILY MATTERS

47. MONGAE P VS

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS

MONGAE T

52288/20

WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

48. DU PREEZ A VS
49. ABRAHAMS CJ VS
50. GERBER ES VS
51. MASHAO GF VS
52. MANGOEDI K VS
53. MOLETJA LO VS
54. STRYDOM LP VS
55. ROJAS O VS
56. LENGOASA YR VS
57. SELEPE SM VS
58. PARKER PP VS

DU PREES CW

SMITH NJ

GERBER FTG

MASHAO IM

MOCHE TS
TSHIVHIYAHUVHI DJ
STRYDOM HIJ

ROJAS |

LENGOASA SR

MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS

PARKER WP

040204/25
104098/24
170993/25
116486/25
064482/24
154630/25
159554/25
057657/24
184184/25
186087/25

171550/25




