



HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE TOLMAY

20 January 2026

D I R E C T I V E

FAMILY COURT BEFORE JUDGE TOLMAY

TERM 1 – WEEK 2

Week of 26 to 30 January 2026

1. Kindly find hereunder the Family Court roll for the week of 26 January 2026.
2. The Family Court roll is divided as follows:
 - Odd numbered matters (i.e. 1, 3, 5 etc.) will be heard before Judge Tolmay.
 - Even numbered matters (i.e. 2, 4, 6 etc.) will be heard before Acting Judge Van Niekerk (Please contact Ms Tshepang Mpuru TsMpuru@judiciary.org.za in relation to Acting Judge Van Niekerk's roll).
3. The allocation before **Judge Tolmay** is the following:
 - **Monday, 26 January 2026 at 10h00 – all odd numbered unopposed divorces and all Rule 43 matters (opposed and unopposed) will be heard.**
 - **Tuesday, 27 January 2026 at 10h00 – all odd numbered other family court matters, all opposed divorces and urgent family court matters will be heard**
4. **NO further documents may be uploaded on Caselines!**
5. Parties must ensure that all relevant papers are filed (i.e. notice of set down, practice notes and draft order). Requests to upload further papers must be sent to [NNair@judiciary.org.za](mailto>NNair@judiciary.org.za). A practice note setting out the nature of the case, a

summary of the facts and arguments must be filed before close of business on 22 January 2026.

6. The master bundle must be properly indexed and paginated, annexures must be clearly marked and separated. Failure to adhere to this will result in your matter being removed from the roll.
7. Matters that do not appear on CaseLines by close of business (16h00pm) on 22 January 2026 will not be dealt with. If practitioners experience any problem in this regard the Judge's Secretary must be informed by email by 21 January 2026.
8. In divorce matters where there are minor children - viva voce evidence is required.
9. In divorce matters where there are no minor children, and no evidence affidavit was uploaded by 16h00 on 22 January 2026 – viva voce evidence is required.
10. Witnesses are urged to dress appropriately should they appear in court.
11. All matters will be heard in open court - please see the day-roll for the court that will be used for the hearing).
12. All introductions will be done in chambers in office 148 at the Palace of Justice at 09h30am. Please be punctual.
13. Please indicate any postponements, settlements or removals timeously. Same may be communicated through email to [NNair@judiciary.org.za](mailto>NNair@judiciary.org.za).
14. Parties are reminded to ensure that the case number, roll number and parties names on the draft orders are correct as well as all annexures.
15. Only 1 draft order is required to be handed up.

16. The general Family Court Directives are to be STRICTLY complied with.
17. With regard to urgent family court matters – please note that there will be strict compliance with the rules pertaining to urgency especially in light of the short turnaround time in the Family Court.
18. Kindly circulate this directive to all necessary parties.



Kind regards
Nicole Nair
Secretary to the Honourable Madam Justice Tolmay J
High Court of South Africa
Gauteng Division, Pretoria
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Street, Pretoria, 0002
Tel: 012 314 9079
Chamber 148, Palace of Justice
Email: NNair@judiciary.org.za

FAMILY COURT ROLL -26 JANUARY 2026

ODD NUMBERED MATTERS BEFORE JUSTICE TOLMAY

EVEN NUMBERED MATTERS BEFORE ACTING JUDGE VAN NIEKERK

DIVORCES

1. MONNAKGOTLA KM	VS	BLOSE S	084081/25
2. DYUSHU V	VS	DYUSHU SC	144567/25
3. ABRAHAM A	VS	ABRAHAM PA	181326/25
4. FOURIE DJ	VS	GA FOURIE	148864/25
5. CRONJE D	VS	CRONJE HM	076915/24
6. GOLDSMITH ER	VS	GOLDSMITH AR	162157/25
7. BERGH EM	VS	BERGH JMJ	117991/24
8. KAPP E	VS	KAPP NG	153311/25
9. NORJE GI	VS	TRIEGAARDT KL	161089/25
10. SCHUTTE GJ	VS	SCHUTTE D	130308/24
11. MASEKO KAI	VS	MASEKO HT	167752/25
12. MPHULE LJ	VS	MATHYE TJ	161040/25
13. LANGA LC	VS	LANGA BC	151201/25
14. ALBERTYN M	VS	ALBERTYN J	188368/25
15. MOKONYANE MMP	VS	NENGOVHELA T	065323/25
16. KUPA MR	VS	KUPA PC	065383/23
17. ROBBERTSE N	VS	ROBBERTSE I	195818/25
18. THELMA NK	VS	DAVID NM	135382/25
19. KONDLO N	VS	KONDLO S	101482/25
20. VAN DER SCHYF ON	VS	VAN DER MERWE S	179514/25
21. MUNYAI PN	VS	MUNYAI DT	158528/25
22. GALANE RJ	VS	GALANE SS	085046/24
23. MAREMA SI	VS	MAREMA MH	138345/24
24. FRANCA SL	VS	FRANCA RE	177711/25
25. JACOBS S	VS	JACOBS WR	202183/25

26. WOLMARANS S	VS	WOLMARANS MJ	142756/25
27. VAN ZYL S	VS	VAN ZYL BRL	195251/25
28. VAN DER WESTHUIZEN Y	VS	VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J	035672/25
29. NELL BA	VS	NELL WJ	043329/23
30. FISCHER J	VS	FISCHER DH	047032/22
31. ASCHENDORFF A	VS	ASCHENDORFF	10476/18

UNOPPOSED RULE 43

32. MASHILOANE KM	VS	MASHILOANE B	087258/23
-------------------	----	--------------	-----------

OPPOSED RULE 43

UNOPPOSED OTHER FAMILY MATTERS

33. OLAYIWOLA IT	VS	OLAYIWOLA OS	130624/25
34. ALBERTS M	VS	EX PARTE	180635/25
35. GREYBE R	VS	EX PARTE	139819/25
36. TESAR A	VS	TESAR VK	112962/25
37. MFOLO BR	VS	MABUDI RA	086636/23
38. LOUBSER CK	VS	VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN D	154441/25
39. SHINGANGE HR	VS	GEPF + 2	054408/25
40. MONYELEOTE MM	VS	DEP OF HOME AFFAIRS	169238/25
41. THEMA S +1	VS	EX PARTE	045170/25
42. LETSOALO RT	VS	EX PARTE	112311/25
43. SMITH WL	VS	MARX C	211911/25
44. SUMBANA K	VS	DEMAN AH	045143/24
45. KUBHEKA BF + 1	VS	EX PARTE	193446/25
46. MUGERI D	VS	NANGAMMBI R	001719/23

OPPOSED OTHER FAMILY MATTERS

47. MONGAE P VS MONGAE T 52288/20

**BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS
WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE**

48. DU PREEZ A	VS	DU PREES CW	040204/25
49. ABRAHAMS CJ	VS	SMITH NJ	104098/24
50. GERBER ES	VS	GERBER FTG	170993/25
51. MASHAO GF	VS	MASHAO JM	116486/25
52. MANGOEDI K	VS	MOCHE TS	064482/24
53. MOLETJA LO	VS	TSHIVHIYAHUVHI DJ	154630/25
54. STRYDOM LP	VS	STRYDOM HJ	159554/25
55. ROJAS O	VS	ROJAS I	057657/24
56. LENGOASA YR	VS	LENGOASA SR	184184/25
57. SELEPE SM	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS	186087/25
58. PARKER PP	VS	PARKER WP	171550/25